

Nos. 19-896 & 20-322

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAE D. JOHNSON, ACTING DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION
AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ANTONIO ARTEAGA-MARTINEZ,
Respondent.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ESTEBAN ALEMAN GONZALEZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Third and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 29, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under English Common Law at the Founding, “Aliens” Were Entitled to Due Process and Were Not Detained Without the Approval of an Independent Decisionmaker.....	4
II. The Framers Ensured that Citizens and Noncitizens Share the Same Right to Fair Procedures Before Being Deprived of Liberty	8
III. Without the Construction Given by the Courts Below, Section 1231(a)(6) Would Violate the Due Process Clause	12
A. Noncitizens in the United States Are Fully Protected by the Safeguards of Procedural Due Process in Immigration Enforcement	12
B. For Both Citizens and Noncitizens, Preventive Detention Requires a Fair Hearing Before a Neutral Decisionmaker with the Burden on the Government.....	16
C. The Government’s Reliance on <i>Carlson</i> and <i>Demore</i> Is Misplaced.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	19
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	14
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , 7 Co. Rep. 1a (1608).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	3, 18, 22
<i>Chin Yow v. United States</i> , 208 U.S. 8 (1908).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	8
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	3, 7, 15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	10
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	7, 12
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	14, 25
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	8
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Landon</i> , 350 U.S. 920 (1955).....	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	12, 19, 24
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999).....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	22
<i>INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 19
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	17, 19
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	10
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	16, 19
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	14
<i>Kaoru Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	13
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953).....	12
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	15
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	3, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	24, 25
<i>Pisani v. Lawson</i> , 133 Eng. Rep. 35 (C.P. 1839).....	5
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13, 22
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	18, 22
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3, 14
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	14, 15
<i>Tang v. Edsell</i> , 223 U.S. 673 (1912).....	13
<i>Tirlot v. Morris</i> , 1 Bulstr. 134 (1688)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Vajtauer v.</i> <i>Comm’r of Immigr.</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927).....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	5
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	22
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	18, 21, 22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11, 12
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	3, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	8
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
8 Annals of Cong. (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	11
8 U.S.C. § 156 (1952).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1193 (1992)	10, 11
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975).....	8
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791 ed.).....	<i>passim</i>
Javier Bleichmar, <i>Deportation as Punishment: A Historical Analysis of the British Practice of Banishment and Its Impact on Modern Constitutional Law</i> , 14 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 115 (1999).....	7
1 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1794 ed.).....	5
W.F. Craies, <i>The Right of Aliens to Enter British Territory</i> , 6 L.Q. Rev. 27 (1890)	2, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Edward J. Eberle, <i>Procedural Due Process: The Original Understanding</i> , 4 Const. Comment. 339 (1987)	6
Henry J. Friendly, “Some Kind of Hearing,” 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)	6, 16
1 Matthew Hale, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1736)	6
9 William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1926)	4, 5
Matthew J. Lindsay, <i>Immigration, Sovereignty, and the Constitution of Foreignness</i> , 45 Conn. L. Rev. 743 (2013)	9
Magna Carta 1215, <i>Avalon Project</i>	6
Peter L. Markowitz, <i>Straddling the Civil-Criminal Divide: A Bifurcated Approach to Understanding the Nature of Immigration Removal Proceedings</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 289 (2008)	7
Lindsay Nash, <i>Deportation Arrest Warrants</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 433 (2021)	7, 8
Hon. Karen Nelson Moore, <i>Aliens and the Constitution</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 801 (2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Whose Constitution?</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 909 (1991)	10, 11
Jim Rosenfeld, <i>Deportation Proceedings and Due Process of Law</i> , 26 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 713 (1995)	10, 11
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	10
<i>The Virginia Report of 1799–1800, Together with Several Other Documents</i> (1850)	9
